
 
Economic Development and Community Services 

State-Tribal Cluster Meeting Agenda 
April 28, 2023 – 10 a.m. to 2 p.m. 

Meeting hosted by Business Oregon 
 

 Call to order and welcome – Bruce Zimmerman and Ruth Kemmy, 
Economic Development and Community Services Cluster Co-chairs 
 

 Welcome – Sophorn Cheang, Business Oregon Director, 
sophorn.cheang@biz.oregon.gov 

 
 Introductions – Name and organization 

 
 Presentations: 

 
• Business Oregon: 

- Broadband Office update – Nick Batz, nick.batz@biz.oregon.gov; 
Daniel Holbrook, daniel.l.holbrook@biz.oregon.gov; and Krystal 
Stone, krystal.stone@biz.oregon.gov 

- Cultural Trust update – Aili Schreiner, 
aili.schreiner@biz.oregon.gov 
 

• Pacific Power:  
- Clean Energy Series for Tribal Nations update – Christina Medina, 

Christina.Medina@pacificorp.com 
 

• Oregon Department of Transportation:  
- Safe Routes to School Program – LeeAnne Fergason, 

leeanne.fergason@odot.oregon.gov   
- Transportation Electrification Program – Mary Brazell, 

mary.brazell@odot.oregon.gov  
 

• Oregon Department of Human Services:  
- Taxpayer Assistance Grants for Tribal Governments – Meg 

Reinhold, J.D., meg.reinhold@odhs.oregon.gov 
 

• Working lunch: 
- Governor’s Tribal Affairs Office update - Danny Santos 

danny.santos@oregon.gov  
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• Legislative Commission on Indian Services:  
- LCIS Legislative update – Adrienne Fischer 

Adrienne.Fischer@oregonlegislature.gov  
• Employment Department:  

- Equitable access initiative for unemployment insurance – Zulimar 
Alvira-Gonzalez, zulimar.alvira-gonzalez@employ.oregon.gov; 
and Evan Kibbey, evan.j.kibbey@employ.oregon.gov  

 
• Roundtable:  

- Issues affecting economic development – Tribes and state agencies 
 

 Next meeting date confirmation:  
• Next meeting is Aug. 25, 2023; please email agenda items or 

suggestions to ruth.m.kemmy@dcbs.oregon.gov or 
BruceZimmerman@ctuir.org.  

• The last meeting of 2023 will be held the day before the Annual 
Government to Government Summit, date TBA.  
 

 Adjourn 
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